

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,  
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, ANDY BESHEAR, THE  
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
KATHLEEN BOERGERS  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney  
General*  
NIMROD PITSKER ELIAS  
NELI N. PALMA  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL\*  
HELEN H. HONG  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
AMARI L. HAMMONDS  
*Associate Deputy Solicitor  
General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1300 I Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 210-6269  
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

January 3, 2020

*(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement .....	4
A. Legal background .....	4
B. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for granting the petition .....	15
I. The questions presented warrant immediate review .....	15
II. The decision below is wrong .....	19
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion and order (Dec. 18, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — District court stay order and adminis- trative closure (Dec. 31, 2018)...	114a
Appendix C — District court final judgment (Dec. 30, 2018) .....	116a
Appendix D — District court opinion and order grant- ing stay and partial final judgment (Dec. 30, 2018).....	117a
Appendix E — District court opinion and order grant- ing partial summary judgment (Dec. 14, 2018).....	163a
Appendix F — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	232a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	17
<i>California v. Azar</i> 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	20
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	25
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533 .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	23, 25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
4 U.S.C. § 8 .....	22
22 U.S.C. § 7674 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	4
§ 5000A .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b) .....	7, 22
§ 5000A(b)(3) .....	22
§ 5000A(c) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
26 U.S.C. (continued)	
§ 5000A(c)(2) .....	22
§ 5000A(c)(4) .....	22
§ 5000A(f).....	7
§ 6055.....	12
§ 6056.....	12
 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1291.....	1
 42 U.S.C.	
§ 280h-5 .....	6
§ 280k.....	6
§ 280k-1 .....	6
§ 280k-2 .....	6
§ 280k-3 .....	6
§ 294e-1.....	6
§ 299b-33.....	6
§ 299b-34.....	6
§ 300gg.....	5
§ 300gg-1.....	5
§ 300gg-3.....	5
§ 300gg-4.....	6
§ 300gg-11.....	6
§ 300gg-14.....	6
§ 300u-13 .....	6
§ 300u-14 .....	6
§ 1396a.....	6
§ 1396d(y)(1) .....	5
§ 1751.....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. (continued)	
§ 18022.....	6
§ 18081.....	4
§ 18082.....	4
§ 18091.....	11
 Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. ____ (2019) .....	10
 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) .....	9, 19
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017).....	9
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017).....	9
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	9
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amendment 270, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 115th Cong. (2017) .....</i>	24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Health Care Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amendment 667, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amendment 271, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
Redhead & Kinzer, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and</i> <i>114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or</i> <i>Delay the Affordable Care Act</i> (Feb. 7, 2017) .....	9
Roubain, <i>TIMELINE: The GOP's Failed Effort</i> <i>to Repeal Obamacare</i> , The Hill, Sept. 26, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s2x2g6o">https://tinyurl.com/s2x2g6o</a> .....	9
<i>Status of State Medicaid Expansion Decisions:</i> <i>Interactive Map</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Nov. 15, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9gseqv5">https://tinyurl.com/y9gseqv5</a> .....	5, 17
